# REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

March 11, 2025

### FROM:

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

## **SUBJECT**

Recognitions, Resolutions & Proclamations

## **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

Adoption of Recognitions, Resolutions and Proclamations:

### **Board of Supervisors**

Adopt and present resolution recognizing Don Johnson upon his retirement after more than 25 years of valuable service to San Bernardino County.

Adopt and present resolution recognizing Robert Escalera upon his retirement after 22 years of valuable service to San Bernardino County.

Adopt resolution recognizing Annette L. Wilson upon her retirement after 35 years of valuable service to San Bernardino County.

Adopt resolution recognizing Ramona Verduzco upon her retirement after 30 years of valuable service to San Bernardino County.

Adopt resolution recognizing Josefina Zepeda upon her retirement after 29 years of valuable service to San Bernardino County.

Adopt resolution recognizing Sylvia Earl upon her retirement after more than 24 years of valuable service to San Bernardino County.

Ratify and adopt resolution recognizing Jon Garber upon his retirement after 32 years of valuable service to San Bernardino County.

Adopt resolution recognizing John Commander upon his retirement after 36 years of distinguished service to the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District.

Adopt proclamation recognizing April 6-12, 2025 as Crime Victims' Rights Week.

Adopt proclamation proclaiming March as American Red Cross Month through the year 2030.

# **Recognitions, Resolutions & Proclamations** March 11, 2025

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

# **APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)**

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

DATED: March 11, 2025



File - Resolutions CC:

CCM 03/12/2025